deductions for the year ended March 31, 2013 to reflect the fiscal year 2013 activity related to this correction. This
adjustment also resulted in a decrease of $52.7 million in non-current regulatory assets, a decrease of $16.7 million in non-
current regulatory liabilities and a decrease of $14.6 million in deferred income tax liabilities as of March 31, 2013.

In addition, the Company has corrected various account balances which were improperly recorded. A cumulative
adjustment of $1.4 million (net of income taxes) was recorded in the financial statements for the year ended March 31,
2013, of which $3.2 million was recorded as an adjustment to opening retained earnings (as of March 31, 2012), and $1.8
million was recorded as an increase to net income for the year ended March 31, 2013 to reflect the fiscal year 2013 activity
related to these items.

The following table shows the amounts previously reported as revised:

16 KeySpan Gas East Corporation 2014

(i) During the year ended March 31, 2014, the Company changed its accounting policy for presentation of tax balances. The change in policy resulted in a
reclassification of balances reported at March 31, 2013.

As Previously

Reported
(i)

Adjustments As Revised

March 2013 March 2013

Statement of Income

Operating revenues 957,563$ 555$ 958,118$

Operating income 138,363 5,014 143,377

Other income and (deductions) (21,404) (3,671) (25,075)

Income before income taxes 82,101 1,343 83,444

Income tax expense 34,226 468 34,694

Net income 47,875 875 48,750

Statement of Cash Flows

Net income 47,875 875 48,750

Net cash provided by operating activities 113,562 1,733 115,295

Net cash used in investing activities (147,395) 385 (147,010)

Net cash used in financing activities 31,367 (2,002) 29,365

Balance Sheet

Total current assets 561,993 (13,931) 548,062

Property, plant, and equipment, net 2,358,756 (385) 2,358,371

Total other non-current assets 1,621,639 (50,799) 1,570,840

Total current liabilities 677,306 (1,659) 675,647

Total other non-current liabil ities 1,313,137 (40,650) 1,272,487

Additional paid in capital 1,904,070 (23,681) 1,880,389

Retained Earnings

March 31, 2013 47,875 875 48,750

March 31, 2012 138,954 (23,459) 115,495

(in thousands of dollars)

KeySpan Gas East Corporation 2014 17

3. REGULATORY ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The Company records regulatory assets and liabilities that result from the ratemaking process. The following table presents
the regulatory assets and regulatory liabilities recorded in the accompanying balance sheets.

2014 2013

Regulatory assets

Current:
Environmental response costs 25,147$ 43,101$

Gas cost adjustment 51,465 -

Postretirement benefits 14,066 16,906

Other 6,044 4,316

96,722 64,323

Non-current:

Carrying charges 7,501 6,447

Environmental response costs 260,921 284,722